year in question. Besides derivative financial
instruments on commodities and currencies,
financial instruments in this context include
receivables and payables in foreign currencies.
It should be noted that the shown sensi-
tivities only comprise the Group’s financial

instruments and consequently are not
representative of the Group’s total risk profile
in relation to commodity prices and exchange
rates. Furthermore, the sensitivities only reflect
the effect of changes at the balance sheet
date, and not through an entire accounting
period.

Estimated effect on equity
The illustrated effect on equity is the effect
from financial instruments that remained
open at the balance sheet date and affect
equity at the balance sheet date, excluding
instruments that affect the income statement.
Here, financial instruments include derivative

financial instruments on commodities and
currency, which are accounted for as hedges
of cash flows. The table below represents the
Ørsted Salg & Service Group, which largely
corresponds to the parent company Ørsted
Salg & Service A/S.

Sensitivity Analysis Estimated effect on profit (loss)
31 December

Estimated effect on equity
31 December

Risks, DKKm Price change 2019 2018 2019 2018

Oil +10% 17 9 335 -
-10% (17) (9) (335) -

Gas +10% (521) (499) (328) -
-10% 521 499 328 -

Power +10% 289 (198) - -
-10% (289) 198 - -

Coal +10% (10) (33) - -
-10% 10 33 - -

USD +10% 84 230 345 -
-10% (84) (230) (345) -

GBP +10% 159 (114) - -
-10% (159) 114 - -

SEK +10% 4 (2) - -
-10% (4) 2 - -

EUR +10% 195 (571) (314) -
-10% (195) 571 314 -

Estimated effect on the equity 31 December 2019 relates to the cashflow hedge of the proceed of the
divestment of the LNG business. There was no cashflow hedge in 2018.

Notes

56 / 68

ContentsNote summaryØrsted  Salg & Service  Annual report 2019

At year-end, the Group and the parent com-
pany had the following contingent and other
liabilities:

Indemnities
The Group and the parent company are taxed
jointly with other companies in the Ørsted
Group. The companies have unlimited as well
as joint and several liability together with the
other taxed companies for Danish income
taxes and withholding taxes on dividends,
interest and royalties within the jointly taxed
companies.

Ørsted A/S is the management company.
Reference is made to the Ørsted Group’s 2019
annual report.